
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 13 January 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Karen Dunn - 01264 368401 
KDunn@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 13 January 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2020 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Interim Economic Development Strategy 
 

5 - 25 

 Planning Policy and Economic Development 
To consider the Test Valley Interim Economic 
Development Strategy. 
 

 

8   2021/22 Budget Update 
 

26 - 42 

 Finance 
To consider the update on the budget setting process for 
2021/22 and proposals to close the budget gap. 
 

 

9   Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22 
 

43 - 188 

 Finance 
To consider changes to the Council’s Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2021/22. 
 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021



 
 

10   Climate Emergency Member Champion 
 

189 - 191 

 Corporate 
To consider a new Climate Emergency Member Champion 
role. 
 

 

11   Community Transport Funding 2021/22 
 

192 - 194 

 Planning 
To consider the agreement to extend the Community 
Transport contract for 2021/22. 
 

 

12   Romsey Conservation Area Review 
 

195 - 359 

 Planning 
To consider approving the amendments to the Romsey 
Conservation Area boundary and approving the Romsey 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 
 

 

13   Nutrient Neutrality - Off Site Mitigation Financial 
Contributions Framework 
 

360 - 372 

 Planning 
To consider seeking financial contributions towards off 
setting mitigation solutions to achieve nutrient neutral 
development. The financial contributions would then be 
used by the Council to secure the use of land provide off 
site mitigation, in order for development to achieve nutrient 
neutrality. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021



 Test Valley Interim Economic Development Strategy 
Preparing for recovery - playing to our strengths 

 
 
Report of the Economic Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Test Valley Interim Economic Development Strategy, as shown 
in Annex 1 to the report, be approved.  

2. That the Economic Development Officer, in consultation with the 
Economic and Tourism Development Portfolio Holder and the Head of 
Planning Policy & Economic Development, be authorised to make minor 
amendments to Annex 1 to the report. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The report explains the need for and background to an Interim Economic 
Development Strategy for the next two years; 

 It describes the main impacts that the Coronavirus Pandemic is having on Test 
Valley’s economy and the Council’s Local Economic Recovery Action Plan; and  

 It provides an update of the key aspects of the 2019 Economic Development 
Strategy action plan. 

 The Interim Strategy will be published in due course. 

1 Introduction  
 

1.1 The Test Valley Economic Development Strategy 2017-19 and beyond 
provided a vision for delivering economic development in the Borough. The 
current strategy was approved by Council in February 2017 under the 
previous corporate plan (Investing in Test Valley 2015-19) and based on the 
2015 Test Valley Economic Assessment. Since that time the Council’s 
corporate plan has been revised and the economic baseline has been 
superseded. 
 

1.2 In addition, and more fundamentally, given the current level of economic 
uncertainty, which reflects both the pandemic and end of the Brexit transition 
period, the ability to undertake a comprehensive update of the strategy is 
difficult. 

 

1.3 Therefore this interim Test Valley Economic Development Strategy describes 
the initial impact of the pandemic on the Borough’s economy; identifies what 
the Council can do to help lessen that impact; and updates progress on the 
actions contained within the current Economic Development Strategy. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021

Page 5

ITEM 7



 

2 Background  
 

2.1 The key priorities of an economic development strategy are to articulate our 
growth priorities and identify actions to achieve them. These actions remain at 
the core of helping to support the economy of Tes
[...]
nt Strategy for the next two years; 

 It describes the main impacts that the Coronavirus Pandemic is having on 
Test Valley’s economy; 

 It sets out the Council’s Local Economy Recovery Action Plan; and  

 Provides an update of the key aspects of the 2019 Economic Development 
Strategy action plan. 

 The Interim Strategy will be published in due course. 

 
 
Foreword by Cllr Drew 
 
I am delighted to write the foreword to this interim economic development strategy 
as we begin 2021 -  a year of recovery. We face a level of uncertainty rarely 
experienced: Test Valley is in Tier 4 lockdown but vaccinations are taking place in 
Andover and Romsey and we have a trade deal with the EU. 
 
The interim strategy describes our understanding of how Covid-19 and the 
lockdowns are affecting our residents and businesses and sets out the Council’s 
response. The Council will support its residents and businesses to help provide the 
resilience that our community and economy will require for the longer term. We will 
continue to deliver business grants as well as many other forms of support and over 
the longer the Council has put in place the building blocks to enable our town 
centres to recover to serve their communities. 
 
1. Introduction 
This Interim Economic Development Strategy has been prepared against the 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic and the end of the Brexit transition period on 1st 
January 2021. The level of economic uncertainty means for at least the next year or 
so it would be inappropriate to make detailed forecasts, consider their implications 
for the local economy and potential policy responses with any certainty as to the 
outcome.  
 
The report looks at the short and medium term implications of the Pandemic, uses 
the Local Economy Recovery Action Plan as the basis for our interim response 
(Appendix 1) and re-visits the 10 actions from the current Economic Development 
Strategy.  
 
The Local Economy Recovery Action Plan already demonstrates how 
[...]
 24
th
 July – 8

th
 August) Investigate support 

for village shops to develop online capacity. Using digital transformation for a virtual walking/heritage trail. 
 

Promote “shop local” campaign e.g. Test Valley Online Business Directory, Hampshire Fare “Stay Loyal Stay Local”  
https://www.hampshirefare.co.uk/news-events/news/stay-loyal-stay-local  
 

Continue to promote Loddon & Test LEADER while funds are available. 
 

Supporting applicants claim EAFRDs (EU grant)  
 

Promote Test Valley tourism “staycation” opportunity, working with partner agencies such as Enjoy Summer Safely. 
 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 13 January 2021

P
age 25

https://www.testvalley.gov.uk/business/covid-19-national-lockdown-business-grant-schemes
http://www.visit-hampshire.co.uk/
https://www.hampshirefare.co.uk/news-events/news/stay-loyal-stay-local


 2021/22 Budget Update 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 
pressures, shown in Annexes 1 – 3 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the forecast budgetary impact of coronavirus, shown in Annex 4 to 
the report, be noted. 

3. That the budget position for 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial 
Forecast, shown in Annex 5 to the report, be noted. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates Cabinet on changes to the 2021/22 budget forecast since 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy was presented in December. This includes; 
the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, New Homes’ Bonus 
provisional allocations, the impacts of coronavirus and changes to revenue 
savings and pressures. 

 It also provides an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 2021/22 
to 2023/24. 

 In order to achieve a balanced budget, it will be necessary to close the remaining 
gap of £577,100 before figures are finalised in February 2021. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The initial budget strategy and forecast for 2021/22 were presented to Cabinet 

[...]
) (16.9) (436.6) (436.6)

Net General Fund Expenditure 6,518.8 1,004.9 7,523.7 1,435.7 8,959.4 

Transfer to Earmarked Reserves 2,866.9 (1,517.3) 1,349.6 (800.6) 549.0 

Transfer to Asset Management Reserves 1,217.1 1,217.1 1,217.1 

Transfer to Capital Reserves 2,502.9 2,502.9 2,502.9 

Total General Fund Expenditure 13,105.7 (512.4) 12,593.3 635.1 13,228.4 

Revenue Pressures 590.4 0.0 590.4 0.0 590.4 

Savings Options (95.3) 0.0 (95.3) 0.0 (95.3)

Income Generation Proposals (111.5) 0.0 (111.5) 0.0 (111.5)

Revised Net Budget 13,489.3 (512.4) 12,976.9 635.1 13,612.0 

FURTHER SAVINGS TO BE IDENTIFIED (577.1) (1,696.8) (2,273.9) (300.3) (2,574.2)

General Fund Requirements 12,912.2 (2,209.2) 10,703.0 334.8 11,037.8 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021

Page 42



Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22 
 

Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2021/22, as shown in Annex 1 
to the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the 
Finance Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any necessary changes 
to the Scheme that are required by the Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
(Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2021 when they are confirmed 
by the Ministry for Housing, Communities & Local Government. 

3. In the event that the temporary uplift to Universal Credit continues, the 
Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the Finance 
Portfolio Holder, be authorised to continue to disregard the increase in 
income as a national response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Recommendation to Council 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required to have a Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme to 
assist residents with their liability to pay Council Tax. 

1.2 The scheme must, as a minimum, meet the prescribed requirements 
published by Central Government for pensioner claimants. The scheme must 
also make provision for residents liable to Council Tax who are of working 
age. 

1.3 This report considers the options available to the Council for its CTS scheme 
for the financial year 2021/22. 

2 Background 

 History to CTS 

2.1 CTS was introduced on 1 April 2013 to replace the old Council Tax Benefit 
scheme. 

SUMMARY:  

 Given the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic and the financial uncertainty this brings 
to many families, no significant changes are proposed to Test Valley Borough 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for the forthcoming year (2021-22). 

 A review of the scheme is planned to be undertaken in spring/summer of 2021 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021

Page 43

ITEM 9



2.2 Government funding for the new CTS was reduced by 10%, yet the pre-
existing maximum support offered to pensioners was required to continue. 
Some Councils covered the shortfall by immediately introducing minimum 
charges to Working Age residents. Some, like Test Valley, took the decision 
to review their scheme once the actual impact of Universal Credit was more 
fully understood. 

2.3 The Council was able to avoid introducing minimum charges in the early years 
of CTS as a result of making additional charges for long-term empty 
properties and a reducing CTS caseload. 

2.4 However, from 1 April 2019 the point was reached where the cost of the CTS 
scheme could no longer be contained within its existing budget. 

2.5 The Council consulted on a range of options to take effect from 1 April 2019 
and encouraged Council Tax payers, local partners, groups and organisations 
to submit a response. 

2.6 This resulted in a major change to the Council’s scheme from 1 April 2019, 
with the introduction of a minimum charge for most working age claimants of 
10%. Other changes were also introduced at that time and included an 
increase to the minimum CTS payment and a £30 per week earnings 
tolerance for changes in circumstances. At the same time, the Council was 
able to continue offering up to 100%
[...]
t plans to reduce negative impact and/or plans to monitor 
the actual impact 

 

Outcome 4: Stop and rethink the policy when the EQIA shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination  

 

Summary of your proposals – copy and paste into any report for Cabinet, Council or General Purposes Committee 

What are the key impacts – positive and negative? 

What course of action are you advising as a result of this EQIA? 

Are there any particular groups affected more than others? 

It is proposed that the current Council Tax Support scheme for working age continues with effect from 1st April 
2021 as follows: 

1. That the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2021/22 be approved, subject to required changes arising from the 
Council Tax reduction Schemes (Prescribed requirements) Regulations. The scheme is largely unchanged 
from the current scheme. 

2. In the event that the temporary uplift to Universal Credit continues, the Head of Finance and Revenues, in 
consultation with the Finance Portfolio Holder, be authorised to continue to disregard the increase in income 
as a national response to the Covid-19 pandemic. This will enable any nationally determined support to be 
incorporated into the Council’s scheme during the year. 

 

 

Head of Service sign off (name): Carl Whatley  

Head of Finance and Revenues 

Date:  10th December 2020 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 13 January 2021

P
age 188



 

 Climate Emergency Member Champion 

 
 
Report of the Leader of the Council  
 
 

Recommended:  
 
1. That the role of Climate Emergency Member Champion be established. 

 
2. That Councillor N Gwynne be appointed to this role for the remainder of 

year ending June 2021. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report proposes that a new role of Climate Emergency Member Champion 
is established and that Councillor Gwynne is appointed to that role for the 
remaining year ending June 2021. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 In 2017, Cabinet established a Member Champions scheme in o
[...]
 this role. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Leader) Councillor P North 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 13 January 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021

Page 191



 Community Transport Funding - 2021/22 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  
 

That the Community Transport contract be extended for one year (2021/22) and 
that funding of £19,458 is provided.  
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report seeks the agreement to extend the Community Transport contract for 
2021/22. 

 

1 Introduction  
 

1.1 This report seeks agreement to extend the Community Transport contract with 
Unity for the year 2021/22 and provide funding of £19,458 from within existing 
budget.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Test Valley Community Transport Scheme has existed in Test Valley 
since 2001 and is an essential service for those without a car, with mobility 
issues or suffering from social isolation. It is operated by Unity and comprises 
two elements; dial a ride (Call’n’Go) and the community minibus hire scheme. 
Funding is shared between Hampshire County Council and TVBC. 

2.2 HCC /TVBC last tendered the community transport contracts in the autumn of 
2018 so that new contracts would be in place for 1 April 2019. These 
contracts were for an initial 2 year period (2019/20 and 2020/21) with the 
option to extend for up to a further 4 years (six year term in full). This, along 
with the Council’s financial contribution of £37,505 for the 2 year period, was 
agreed by Cabinet on 10 October 2018. 

2.3 The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic has meant that funded organisations 
have had to respond and adjust their services and the way that they are 
delivered. The Community Transport model in Test Valley has been affected 
severely, both in terms of patronage, hire and in maintaining volunteers. This 
pandemic has come during the last of the two year contract period where a 
decision needs to be made on triggering the extension to the current contract 
and for what period. 

2.4 In September 2020, as part of considering whether to extend the current 
funding arrangement for organisations which receive funding through the 
Council’s Revenue Grant programme, Cabinet agreed that the decision of 
extending the Community Transport funding after March 2021 would be 
considered separately in co-ordination with HCC as primary funder. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021

Page 192

ITEM 11



3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan ‘Growing Our Potential’ was approved in 2019. 
Helping to fund community transport helps support the residents of the 
Borough to live well and support the most vulnerable access services.  

4 Consultations/Communications  

4.1 No consultation is required. Communications between the Council, Hampshire 
County Council and Unity continue.  

5 Options 

5.1 The option to consider is whether to extend the contract for an additional year 
and provide the necessary funding. 

6 Option Appraisal  

6.1 The impact of the pandemic on service provision and the ongoing uncertainty 
makes the decision of whether to extend the contract, and for what length, a 
complex one. Ordinarily, at this time the two Councils would be considering 
the possibility of extending the contract from 1 April 2021. As part of this 
process officers would be reviewing service provision and monitoring 
patronage and forecasting future demand and requirements. However, given 
the current situation there remains uncertainty about what the key needs of 
the service users might be. This makes an effective review to guide funding 
for the next four years particularly dif
[...]
the potential to reduce 
trips by private car.  

10.4 Property Issues – none  

10.5 Wards/Communities Affected – all 

11 Conclusion  

11.1 The pandemic has affected the community transport service within the 
Borough. The pandemic has come during the last of the two year contract 
period where a decision needs to be made on triggering the extension to the 
current contract and for how long. 

11.2 Given the level of uncertainty with forecasting future requirements and to be 
consistent with the approach the Council has applied to other grant recipients 
it is recommended that the contract be extended for one year. This is to be 
funded from existing budgets.  
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 

Author: G Smith Ext: 8141 

File Ref: Pt7 

Report to: Cabinet  Date: 13 January 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021

Page 194



Romsey Conservation Area Review 
 
 

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the proposed revised boundaries to the Romsey Conservation Area 
be approved as shown in Annex 2 (Boundary Amendment Report, 
November 2020 prepared by Purcell on behalf of the Council) to the 
report. 

2. That the plan on page 6 of the same report and also included as Annex 4 
to the report be approved as the definitive plan. 

3. That the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management  
Plan (CAAMP) document (Annex 1 to the report) be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report seeks approval for proposed amendments to the Conservation Area 
boundaries, and the approval of the revised Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan for the Romsey Conservation Area. The final documents have 
been produced following public consultation on a consultation version. The 
responses to the consultation have been reviewed, and, where appropriate, 
amendments were made to both the CAAMP and the boundary.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required by Section 69 (2) of the Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas Act, 1990 to periodically review Conservation Areas. 
Section 71 of the same requires Councils to draw up and publish proposals 
for the preservation and enhancement of said Conservation Areas (i.e. 
appraisals and management plans). If the Conservation Area boundaries are 
not reviewed the Local Planning Authority could be criticised by Historic 
England, Stakeholders, members of the public etc. for failing to comply with 
the requirements of the Act or for relying on outdated Conservation Area 
policy documents, making it difficult to defend conservation policies effectively 
at appeal. 

1.2 The NPPF at Para 185 also sets out how Plans should set out a positive 
strategy for the conservation of the Historic Environment. 

1.3 Para 186 of the NPPF directs that Local Planning Authorities should ensure 
an area justifies its status because of its special architectural or historic 
interest, and that the concept of conservation should not be devalued through 
inclusion of areas which lack special interest. It is taken that this should also 
apply to the retention of previously included parts of the Conservation Area 
which no longer met the criteria for designation.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 January 2021

Page 195

ITEM 12



 

2 Background  

2.1 The Romsey Conservation Area was designated in 1970 and extended in 
1983.  

2.2 The Council have engaged Purcell, conservation specialists, to carry out a 
review of the Conservation Area and its boundary. 

2.3 As part of the review process the Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
accompanying Management Plan have been reviewed in accordance with 
current best practice guidance published by Historic England.  

2.4 The first stage was to check the bo
[...]
ddress the adverse effects on the international 
designated nature conservation sites (SPAs, SACs and Ramsar sites) in 
and around the Solent from excessive nutrients in the water 
environment, as set out in the Annex to the report. 

2. That the financial contributions be used to secure the use of land, 
including through the purchase of land and/or credits, to provide off site 
mitigation solutions in order to achieve nutrient neutral development.  

3. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the Annex to 
the report and to correct typographical errors prior to publication.  

Recommendation to Council. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council to seek financial 
contributions to address the adverse effects on the international designated 
nature conservation sites (SPAs, SACs and Ramsar sites) in and around the 
Solent, from excessive nutrients in the water environment.  This is in order to 
provide a mechanism to achieve nutrient neutrality through offsetting the 
increase in nutrients from wastewater from development.   

 The financial contributions would then be used by the Council to secure the use 
of land, including through the purchase of land and/or credits, to provide off site 
mitigation, in order for development to achieve nutrient neutrality.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 Following advice1 from Natural England (NE), in order to comply with the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) 
(referred to as the Habitats Regulations) new development for housing, 
overnight accommodation and tourist attractions, should achieve nutrient 
neutrality to avoid an increase in nutrients from wastewater entering the 
Solent and having an adverse effect on international designated sites2.   

                                            
1
 Advice on achieving n

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 13 January 2021 

 

230 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams  
on Wednesday 13 January 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor Z Brooks 
 

Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor A Dowden 
 

 
 

326   Public Participation 

 
In accordance with Council’s Procedure Rules, Mr T Langridge spoke on the 
Netrient Neutrality – Off Site Mitigation Financial Contributions Framework at the 
start of that item. 
 
 

327   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Johnston declared Disclosurable Pecuniary Interest in item 13 – Romsey 
Conservation Area Review as she owned property within the area under review. 
 
 

328   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
 

329   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2020 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2020 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 13 January 2021 

 
 

 
231 

 

330   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 

331   Interim Economic Development Strategy 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
which explained the need for and background to an Interim Economic Development 
Strategy for the next two years.   
 
The report also described the main impacts that the Coronavirus Pandemic is having 
on Test Valley’s economy and the Council’s Local Economic Recovery Action Plan; 
and an update of the key aspects of the 2019 Economic Development Strategy 
action plan. The Interim Strategy will be published in due course. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Test Valley Interim Economic Development Strategy, as shown 
in Annex 1 to the report, be approved.  

2. That the Economic Development Officer, in consultation with the 
Economic and Tourism Development Portfolio Holder and the Head of 
Planning Policy & Economic Development, be authorised to make minor 
amendments and or amendments required consequent to government 
policy or guidance to Annex 1 to the report. 

 

 

332   2021/22 Budget Update 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Finance Portfolio Holder which updated 
Cabinet on changes to the 2021/22 budget forecast since the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy was presented in December.  

This included; the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, New Homes’ 
Bonus provisional allocations, the impacts of coronavirus and changes to revenue 
savings and pressures. 

It also provided an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 2021/22 to 
2023/24. 

In order to achieve a balanced budget, it will be necessary to close the remaining 
gap of £577,100 before figures are finalised in February 2021. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 13 January 2021 

 
 

 
232 

 

Resolved: 

1. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 
pressures, shown in Annexes 1 – 3 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the forecast budgetary impact of coronavirus, shown in Annex 4 to 
the report, be noted. 

3. That the budget position for 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial 
Forecast, shown in Annex 5 to the report, be noted. 

 

 

333   Council Tax Support Scheme 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Finance Portfolio Holder which explained 
that given the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic and the financial uncertainty this brings to 
many families, no significant changes are proposed to Test Valley Borough Council’s 
Council Tax Support Scheme for the forthcoming year (2021-22). 

A review of the scheme is planned to be undertaken in spring/summer of 2021. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

Recommended to Council: 

1. That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2021/22, as shown in Annex 1 
to the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the 
Finance Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any necessary changes 
to the Scheme that are required by the Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
(Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2021 when they are confirmed 
by the Ministry for Housing, Communities & Local Government. 

3. In the event that the temporary uplift to Universal Credit continues, the 
Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the Finance 
Portfolio Holder, be authorised to continue to disregard the increase in 
income as a national response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

334   Climate Emergency Member Champion 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Leader which proposes that a new role of 
Climate Emergency Member Champion is established and that Councillor Gwynne is 
appointed to that role for the remaining year ending June 2021. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 13 January 2021 

 
 

 
233 

 

Resolved: 
 
1. That the role of Climate Emergency Member Champion be established. 

 
2. That Councillor N Gwynne be appointed to this role for the remainder of 

year ending June 2021. 
 
 

335   Community Transport Funding 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought 
agreement to extend the Community Transport contract for 2021/22. 

The pandemic has affected the community transport service within the Borough. The 
pandemic has come during the last of the two year contract period where a decision 
needs to be made on triggering the extension to the current contract and for how 
long. 

Given the level of uncertainty with forecasting future requirements and to be 
consistent with the approach the Council has applied to other grant recipients, it is 
recommended that the contract be extended for one year. This is to be funded from 
existing budgets. 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Community Transport contract be extended for one year (2021/22) and 
that funding of £19,458 is provided.  
 
 

336   Romsey Conservation Area Review 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval for proposed amendments to the Conservation Area boundaries, and the 
approval of the revised Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for the 
Romsey Conservation Area. The final documents have been produced following 
public consultation on a consultation version. The responses to the consultation have 
been reviewed, and, where appropriate, amendments were made to both the 
CAAMP and the boundary. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 13 January 2021 

 
 

 
234 

 

Resolved: 

1. That the proposed revised boundaries to the Romsey Conservation Area 
be approved as shown in Annex 2 (Boundary Amendment Report, 
November 2020 prepared by Purcell on behalf of the Council) to the 
report. 

2. That the plan on page 6 of the same report and also included as Annex 4 
to the report be approved as the definitive plan. 

3. That the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management  
Plan (CAAMP) document (Annex 1 to the report) be approved. 

 

337   Nutrient Neutrality - Off Site Mitigation Financial Contributions 
Framework 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval for the Council to seek financial contributions to address the adverse 
effects on the international designated nature conservation sites (SPAs, SACs and 
Ramsar sites) in and around the Solent, from excessive nutrients in the water 
environment.  This is in order to provide a mechanism to achieve nutrient neutrality 
through offsetting the increase in nutrients from wastewater from development.   

The financial contributions would then be used by the Council to secure the use of 
land, including through the purchase of land and/or credits, to provide off site 
mitigation, in order for development to achieve nutrient neutrality. 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council: 
 
1. That the Council approves a framework for seeking financial 

contributions to address the adverse effects on the international 
designated nature conservation sites (SPAs, SACs and Ramsar sites) in 
and around the Solent from excessive nutrients in the water 
environment, as set out in the Annex to the report. 
 

2. That the financial contributions be used to secure the use of land, 
including through the purchase of land and/or credits, to provide off site 
mitigation solutions in order to achieve nutrient neutral development.  

 
3. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development in 

consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of the Annex to 
the report and to correct typographical errors prior to publication.  

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.35 pm) 


